

No. 19-508

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
REMEDIES, RESTITUTION, ANTITRUST, AND
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Caprice L. Roberts
Visiting Professor of Law
GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW
SCHOOL
2000 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-0966
croberts@law.gwu.edu

Phillip R. Malone
Counsel of Record
JUELSGAARD INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY AND
INNOVATION CLINIC
MILLS LEGAL CLINIC AT
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-6369
pmalone@stanford.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. SECTION 13(b) OF THE FTC ACT PROPERLY AUTHORIZES AN AWARD OF RESTITUTION OR DISGORGEMENT.	2
A. Equity Has Long Permitted Courts to Order the Disgorgement of Gains from Wrongful Acts.....	3
B. Congress Enacted Section 13(b) Against the Backdrop of These Well-Established Equitable Principles.....	20
II. DISGORGEMENT UNDER SECTION 13(b) MUST COMPLY WITH THE LIMITS ARTICULATED IN <i>LIU v. SEC</i>	24
III. SOUND POLICY REASONS SUPPORT PERMITTING COURTS TO CONTINUE TO ORDER DISGORGEMENT UNDER SECTION 13(b).	25
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888).....	11
<i>Cook Cnty. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	23
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	23
<i>FTC v. AMG Capital Mgm't, LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Center</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Brothers & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1912).....	12
<i>Hecht v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	23
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	19
<i>Leman v. Krentler-Arnold Hinge Last Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 448 (1932).....	19
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1936 (2020).....	passim
<i>Livingston v. Woodworth</i> , 56 U.S. (15 How.) 546 (1853).....	10
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	24

<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	16, 23
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 738 (1824)	14
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	17
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	passim
<i>Providence Rubber Co. v. Goodyear</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 788 (1869).....	10
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil Group, Inc.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1492 (2020).....	17
<i>Sheldon v. Metro-Goldwyn Pictures Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 390 (1940).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	22
<i>Stevens v. Gladding</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 447 (1855).....	11
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1795 (2019).....	22
<i>Tilghman v. Proctor</i> , 125 U.S. 136 (1888).....	10
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	18
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	4
<i>United States v. RaPower-3, LLC</i> , 960 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Weinberger v. Romero</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	4, 5

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §1117(a)	9, 11
15 U.S.C. § 45(l)	21
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	2
15 U.S.C. § 57b	21
18 U.S.C. §1836(b)(3)(B).....	9
26 U.S.C. §7408	16
29 U.S.C. §217	16
35 U.S.C. §284	9
35 U.S.C. §289	9
42 U.S.C. §6972(a)	24
Act of Feb. 20, 1905, §19, 33 Stat. 724	12
Patent Act of 1870. Act of July 8, 1870, 16 Stat. 198	10
Patent Act of July 4th, 1836, 5 Stat. 123	10

Other Authorities

1 John Norton Pomeroy, <i>Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (5th ed. 1941).....	5
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in England and America</i> (1st ed. 1836).....	13
Andrew Kull, <i>Rationalizing Restitution</i> , 83 Calif. L. Rev. 1191 (1995)	6
Caprice L. Roberts, <i>The Case for Restitution and Unjust Enrichment Remedies in Patent Law</i> , 14 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 653 (2010)	11

Dan B. Dobbs & Caprice L. Roberts, <i>Law of Remedies: Damages—Equity— Restitution</i> (West 3d ed. 2018)	passim
Doug Rendleman & Caprice L. Roberts, <i>Remedies: Cases and Materials</i> 298 (9th ed. 2018)	19, 22
Doug Rendleman, <i>Complex Litigation: Injunctions, Structural Remedies, and Contempt</i> 79 (2010)	4
Doug Rendleman, <i>The Triumph of Equity Revisited: The Stages of Equitable Discretion</i> , 15 NEV. L.J. 1397 (2015).....	5
Douglas Laycock & Richard L. Hasen, <i>American Remedies: Cases and Materials</i> 645 (5th ed. 2019)	20
Frederic William Maitland, <i>Equity</i> (Brunyate, reissue ed. 2011)	6
George Palmer, <i>The Law of Restitution</i> (1978)	22
Howard C. Joyce, <i>Treatise on the Law Relating to Injunctions</i> (1909)	7
Owen M. Fiss & Doug Rendleman, <i>Injunctions</i> (2d ed. 1984)	4
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> (Am. Law Inst. 2011).....	3, 6
<i>Restatement Third of Unfair Competition</i> (Am. Law Inst. 1995)	6
